Wisconsin law.
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39 DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFRIRS VA 14.02

Chapter VA 14
STATE VETERANS CEMETERIES

VA 14.01 Definitions. VA 14.02 Interment and disinterment fees and assessments.

VA 14.01 Definitions. In this chapterthe followingterms including the cost of opening awtbsinga grave site and setting
shall have the designated meanings: aheadstoneand administrative and equipment operation costs, as
(1) “Department” means the department of veterafsraf ~ determinecby the department based upon its costs. The depart

p P ; : : ment may periodically adjust the fee, upon 30 days notice, to
Stsstzs). Dependentchild” has the meaning given in 45.01 reflectcurrent costsThe department shall publish the notice and

; . Y . . . feeon its web site. The department may waive the fee for a veter
(3) “Funeraldirector” hashe meaning given in 845.01 (5) an’sspouse or surviving spouse who resides in a faaéytified

Stats. ~ ins.45.01 (12mypr45.5Q Stats., at the time of death, if the indi
(4) “Guard or reserve member” has the meaning given in Gidual's estate is institient to pay the fee.

45-61(5) (d) Stats?. o o ) (c) Afeemay be assessed for the disinterment of an individual
(5) “Outer burial container” has the meanirgiven in s. currentlyinterred in a veterans cemetefghe fee shall not exceed

157.061(119), Stats. the average cost to the department of disinterring an individual.

(6) “Veteran” has the meaning given imM5.01 (12) Stats.  The department may periodically adjuste fee, upon 30 days
(7) “Veteranscemetery” means a cemetery operated by tmotice, to reflect its current costs. Tldepartment shall publish

departmentinder the authority of 45.510r 45.61, Stats. the notice and fee on its web site.
History: Cr. Register August, 1996, No. 48&f. 9-1-96; corrections in (2J4), (2) AssessMENTs. The department may assess fuperal
(6), (7) made under 43.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats. Register March 2013 No. 687 directorinvolved inan interment the amount necessary to feim

- bursethe department for the cost of providing and installing an

VA 14'0% Inierlment and disinterment fees a}Phd outerburial container A funeral director may provide and install

Sssestsme?ns. ( )t NTERMENTf A’\”? D'EANT.EF;MENT FtE;zm € anouter burial container in lieu of paying that assessment. The
epa(; menmay no asbses.s a e? orthe in et%mer(lj tran,t departmentmayperiodically adjust the assessment, upon 30 days

guard,or reserve member in a veterans cemetéhe department |, ice 16 reflect current costs. The department shall publish the
may assess the following fder each interment or dlsmtermentnotice and assessment on its web site
ata veterans cemetery: History: Cr. Register August, 1996No. 488 ef. 9-1-96,CR 04-126am. (1) (),

(b) A fee may be assessed for the interment of a dependéhtnd (2), cr(1) (c)Register March 2005 No. 59&f. 4-1-05; correction in (1) (b)
child or a veterass' spouse or surviving spouse in a Veteransceni%adeunder $13.92 (4) (b) 7.Stats.Register March 2013 No. 682013 Wis. Act

189 am. (title), (1) (intro.), 1. (1) (a), am. (2)Register April 2014 No. 700 eff.
tery. The fee shalhot exceed the average cost of a casket buria. ,1—?2. (tide). (1) (intro.). & (1) (@), am. (2Register Apr 0 700e
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